File # 14-168
IN THE MATTER OF THE REAL ESTATE SERVICES ACT
S.B.C. 2004, c. 42 as amended
AND
IN THE MATTER OF

ALLAN CHARLES BROWNE
(015819}

AND

HOMELIFE GLENAYRE REALTY CHILLIWACK LTD.
{X026818)

CONSENT ORDER

RESPONDENT: Allan Charles Browne, Managing Broker, ,
Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd.

Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd.,
Brokerage

DATE OF REVIEW MEETING: May 17, 2017
DATE OF CONSENT ORDER: June 23, 2017

CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE: R. Holmes, Q.C., Chair
J. Daly
E. Mignosa
T. Styffe

ALSO PRESENT: : E. Seeley, Acting Executive Officer
G. Thiele, Director, Legal Services
Jessica Gossen, Legal Counsel for the
Real Estate Council

PROCEEDINGS:

On May 17, 2017, an Agreed Statement of Facts, Proposed Acceptance of Findings and Waiver
(“ASF”) submitted by Allan Charles Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. was
considered by the Consent Order Review Committee (the “Committee”) but not accepted, On
lune 20, 2017, arevised ASF acceptable to the Committee was submitted by Allan Charles Browne
and Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd.
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WHEREAS the ASF, a copy of which is attached hereto, has been executed by the Council and by
Allan Charles Browne, on his own behalf and on behalf of Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd.

NOW THEREFORE, the Committee having made the findings proposed in the attached ASF, and in
particular having found that Allan Charles Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd.
committed professional misconduct within the meaning of section 35(1){a) of the Real Estate
Services Act, orders that:

1. Allan Charles Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. each be
reprimanded;

2, Allan Charles Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. be jointly and
severally liable to pay a discipline penalty to the Council in the amount of $3,000
within ninety (90) days of the date of this Order;

3. Allan Charles Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. he jointly and
severally liable to pay enforcement expenses of this Consent Order to the Council
in the amount $1,500 within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order;

4, Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd., at their own expense, be audited within
the time period directed by Council;

5. Homelife Glenayre Reaity Chilliwack Ltd., within the time period directed by
Council, promptly provide to the Council on a monthly basis for a time pericd of
six months, their monthly trust account reconciliations;

6. Allan Charles Browne, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete
the Broker's Remedial Education Course, as provided by the Real Estate Division,
Sauder Schoo! of Business at the University of British Columbia in the time period
as directed by the Council; and

7. Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. shall fully comply with the trust
accounting and financials records requirements in the RESA and the Rules made
under the RESA (“Rules”) and provide training and supervision to its accounting
staff to ensure compliance.

If Allan Charles Browne or Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. fails to comply with any term
of this Order, the Council may suspend or cancel their licences without further notice to them,
pursuant to sections 43(3) and 43(4) of the Real Estate Services Act.
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Dated this 23™ day of June, 2017 at the City of Vancouver, British Columbia.

ON BEHALF OF THE CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE

(/w()% {ﬁ}m{bw ---------- =

R. Holmes, Q.C., Chair
Consent Order Review Committee

Atch.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE REAL ESTATE SERVICES ACT
$.B.C. 2004, ¢, 42

IN THE MATTER OF

ALLAN CHARLES BROWNE
{015819)

" AND

HOMELIFE GLENAYRE REALTY CHILUIWACK LTD.
'(X026818) .

_ AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS,
PROPOSED ACCEPTANCE OF FINDINGS AND WAIVER -

The following agreement has been reached between Allan Charles Browne ("Mr. BroWne"), and
Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. {"Homelife Glenayre Realty") and the Real Estate Couricll of
British Columbia {the "Council”}. : o :

A. Mr. Browne hereby consents to an Order to be made pursuant to sections 4i and 43 of the Real ‘
Estate Services Act that he be reprimanded. :

B. Homelife Glenayre Re'alt\} hereby qonse_ﬁts to an Order to bé made pursﬁant to sections 41 and
43 of the Renl Estate Services Act that it be reprimanded. ‘ S C

C. Mr. Browne and Homelife Glenayre Reaity agree to be jointly and severally liable' to pay a
discipline penalty to the Council in the amourit of $3,000.00 within ninety (30) days from the -
date bf the Order herein, o ; : ' ST

D. Allan Charles Browne, at his own expense, shall register for and succesg‘fully? complete tha

Broker’s Remedial Education Course, as provided by the Real Estate Division, Sauder School of
Business at the University of British Columbia in the_time' per’iod as directed by the Couricil.

E. Mr, Browne and Homelife Glénayre . Realty agree to be jointly ‘and éevé‘ralf\j. !léble to pay.
enforcement expenses to the Council in the amount of $1,500.00 within sixty (60) days from the
date of the Order herein, : :

F. Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. shall, at their own expense, be audited within the time"
period directed by Countil. ’ ' ' ' :
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G, Homelife Glenayre Realty _Chiliiwa'ck Ltd. shall, within the time period directed by Council,
promptly provide to the Council on a monthly basis for a time period of six moriths, their
monthly trust account reconciliations. . . S

H. Homelife Glenayre Realty consents 1o fufly comply with the trust accouﬁt]ng' and financial
records requirements in the RESA and the Rulés made under the RESA (“Rules”} and provide
training and supervision to its accounting staff to ensure compliance,

i, Mr. Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty further consent to an Order that if either of them fail
to cemply with any of the termis of the Order sef out above; a Discipline Hearing Committee may
suspend or cancel their licences without further notice to them pursuant to section 43(3) and -
43(4) of the Real Estate Services Act. ' - C

IR As a basis for this Order, Mr. Browhe anﬂ Mr. dene as Managing Broker for Homelife Glenayre’
Realty acknowledge and agree that the facts set forth herein are correct; o

1. Homelife Glenayre Realty was at all relevant: times licensed as a brokerage.
2. . Homelife Glenayre Realty’s licensing history Is as follows:
Start Date  End Date Licensing History - Licence Level  Licence Category
02/16/2015 Present Homelife Glenayre Realty Byokeragé - Trading, Rental,
Chilliwack Ltd. (x026818) Strata
16/02/2013 02/15/2015 Homelife Gienayre Realty = Brokerage Tra_ding, Rental,
Chilliwack Ltd. (X026818) : Strata’ =
16/02/2011 15/02/2013 Hﬁmellfé Glenayre Realty  Brokerage " Trading, Rental, '
Chilliwack Ltd. (X026818) ~ ‘Strata -
16/02/2009 15/02/2011 Homelife Glenayre Realty - Brokerage Trading, Rental,

Chilliwack Ltd, {X026818) _ Strata
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16/02/2007  15/02/2009 Homelife Glgnayré Realty Brokerage Trading, Rental, -
Chilliwack Lid. (XO'?.BSJ.B) Strata
01/01/2006 15/02/2007 Homelife Glenayre Realty  Brokerage Trading, Rental,
Chilliwack Ltd. (X026818) - Strata
16/02/2005 01/01/2006 Homelife Glenayre Realty Brokerage Trading, Rental
Chilfiwack Ltd, (X026818) C ‘
16/02/2001 15/02/2003 Homelife Glenayre Realty Brokerage Trading, Rental
Chilliwack Ltd. (X026818) ' .
16/02/1999 15/02/2001 | Homelife :Gienéy(e Realty Brokerage Trading, Rental
Chilliwack Ltd. {X026818) S
3 Mr. Browne was at all relevant times licensed as a managing broker with Homelife
Glehayre Realty. : B ' .
4, Mr. Browne's licensing history iS as follows:
Start bate End Date ticensing History ticence Level Licence Category
' 01/01/2b06 Present ' HonielifeiGienav?e Realty Managing . Trading, Rental, .
Chiliiwack Ltd. (X026818)  Broker Strata . o
16/02/1993 01/01/2006 Homellfezﬁienayre Realty Managing Trading, Rental
Chiliiwack Ltd, (XDZEBiB) . Broker o
16/06/1992 15/02/1999 Homelife Glenayre Realty ~Managing Trading, Rental
' Company Utd. (Chwk) Broker S
(X022545) -
05/01/1990 16/06/1992 Homelife Glenayre Realty - Assoclate- Trading, Rental
Broker :

Company Ltd. (X013044)
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30/06/1987 ©05/01/19%0

30/06/1985 29/06/1987

19/03/1984 29/06/1985

19/10/1983 19/03/1984

06/10/1983 18/10/1983

30/06/1981 05/10/1983

08/06/1979 11/02/1980

Secondary Licences
015819-1

Start Date End Date

21/05/2010 Present

0158379~'2

Start Date  End Date

13/07/2016 Present

Homelife G!enayfé Realty
Company Ltd. (X013044)

#%% Unlicensed ***

Homelife élenayré Realty
Company Ltd. (X013044)

Cade Holdings Ltd. & John
Corrie Holdings Ltd, dba
Glenayre Realty Company

(X001289)

#%% Uplicensed ¥**

Block Bros. Realty Lid.
{Abba){0ld) {x000325)

Fraser City Realty Ltd.

Licénsing f—llsgog

Homelife Glenayr"e Realty
Chilfiwack Ltd. Keith Wilson
Road {X027253) .

Homelife Glenayre Realty
Chilliwack Ltd. Veddef

Road (X032694}

Licensing History

Representative -

Representative

Representative

Representative

Representative

Licence tevel

Managing
Broker

Licence Level
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Tradjng, Rental

Trading, Rental

Tradjng, Rental

Trac{ing, Rental .

Trading, Rental

Licence Category

" Trading, Rental,
- Strata .

Managing
Broker

Licence Category

Trading, Rentél, :

Strata -
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5. On November 25 and 26, 2014 an Office and Records Inspection Report {"ORIR") for
Homelife Gleriayre Realty was conducted by the Council. It was noted in the ORIC that -
rental trust reooncsllatlons were not being perforrned correctly for part of the 2014
fiscal year due to staffing issues at the brokerage and a change in bookkeeping software e

6. it was further reported in the ORIR that, due ic the bookkeeping issues, Homehfe
Glenayre Realty had a shortfall in its pooled rental trust account totaling $123,680.51. _
This shortfall was due to the fact that brokerage staff for a time processed secunty and
rental deposits through the debit machine that was linked to the general accdunt rather
than the pooled rental trust account

7. After the bank reconallatlons were reconstructed for 2014, Homeln‘e Gtenayre Realty
made several deposits in the rental pooled trust account in 2015 to correct thns short fall
in the poo[ed rental trust account

B. The ORIR file was closed on September 17, 2015 as Homelife G!enayre Reaity had fully
replenished the shortfall in the trust account, and had the books and records far thelr
rental property management division up to date -

Previous Dlsuplrne Histary

9. On August 13, 1897 a heanng was conducted and found Mr, Browne to have been .
negligent within the meaning of: section 9.12 of Regulatlon 75/61 under the former Real :
Estate Act for bookkeeping issues and a failure to properly supervlse licensees, Mr. -
Browne, as nominee for the brokerage, was reprlmanded and ari audit was ordered of
all brokerage trust accounts. Mr. Browre was ordered to complete Chapter 4 in the :
agent's pre-licerising course and ‘the property management supplemental COLITSE and
examination by April 30, 1998. i

10, On March 23, 2005 Mr. Browne entered into a Consent Order w:th the Council when he |
contravened section 9.12 of Regulatlon 75/61 of the former Reaf Estate Act by not beirg
in active charge in that, as nominee, he failed to ensure that a sa!eSperson under his .
supervision, complled with Councd palicy of recommending separate and mdependent
legal advlce to buyers regardmg the deposlt arrangements in ‘a fransaction. Mr.
‘Browne’s nominee’s licence was suspended for seven days and it was ordered that he
enroll In the Professional Education Course Legal Update, and pay enforcement’
expenses in the amount of 5500 00.

11. On June 20, 2007 Mr. Browne entered Into a Consent’ Order with the Council when he
contravened section 3-1 of the Council Rules by failing to have a proper system in place
to ensure that strata corporation insirance ‘policies were renewed in-a timely fashion.
Mr. Browne was repnmanded and ordered to pav enforcement expenses in the amount
of $750.00
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12.

On Qctober 6 2014 Mr, Browne and Homelife entered Into a Consent Drder with the
Council when Homelife contravened section 5-11{2){b) of the Council Ruies by failing to
properly disclose to a client the amount of the fees it charged to owners when a
reminder letter was required to be sent for a nonpayment of strata fees and also the
amount of an NSF charge to the owners; and Mr. Browne contravened ser:tlon 3—1(1)(b)'
by entering into ‘an arrangement with” an’ afterhours emergericy services prowder
withaut first obtaining direction from the strata manager or the brokerage and failing to” -
ensure that the written services agreement stipulated the amouit of the fees charged
by the brokerage to the owners for late payment of strata fees, and also’ the fees charge -
for NSF cheqiies paid by the owners. They were each reprlmanded ordered to be jointly
and severally iiable t¢ pay a discipline penalty of $1,000.00, and to be 3o|ntly and -
severally lfable to pay enforcemént expenses of $1,250.00. Further Mr, Browne was’ :
ordered to complete the Broker’s Remedlal Educatlon Course. ‘

K. Proposed Acceptan’ce of Findlngs and Wawer

L

Based on the Agreed Statement of Facts as outlined herein,’ and wrthout making any .
admissions of llability, Altan Charles Browne’ and Homelife Glenayre Realty are preparéd '
to accept the following fi ndings if made agairist them by the Councﬂ’s Consent Order
Review Committes; :

{a) Allan Charles Browne commltted professronal mlsconduct wrthm the meaning of
section 35(1)(a) of the Real Estate Services Act by contravening sections 6(2)(h) ‘
and [c) of RESA and sections 3-1(1} and {3) of the Rules when he failed to ensure )
the business of the Brokerage was carried out in accordance wuth RESA, °
Regulations, Rufes and Bylaws in that, contrary to section 27{2) of RESA, rental |
and security deposits were deposrted to the Brokerage's general account instead -
of the rental pooled trust account creating a temporary shortfall in the rental
pooled trust account

(b) Homelife Glenayre Realty Chilliwack Ltd. committed profe551onal mlsconduct :
within the meaning of section 35(1)(3) of RESA when, contrary to'section 27{2) of
RESA, réntal and security déposits were depos;ted to the Brokerages general -
account instead of the rantal pooled trust account creatrng a ternporary shortfall '
in the rental pooled trust account

Mir. Browngé and Homellfe Glenayre Realty hereby walve their nght to appeal pursuant :
to section 54 of the Rem’ Estate $erwces Act.

Mr. Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty acknowledge that they have a right to seel .
independent legal advice before signing this Agreed Statement of Facts, Proposed -
Acceptance of Findings and Walver, :
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4,

Mr. Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty acknowledge and are aWare that the Councﬂ :
will publish the Consent Order and penalty herein ifl its Reéport from Counci! newsletter, -
on the Council's website, and on Cantll, a website for legal research

Mr. Browne and Homelife Glenayre Realty acknowledge and are aware that the
superintendent of Real Estate has the rlght, pursuant to section 54 of the Real Estate .
Services Act, to appeal any decision of the Council, including this Agreed Statement of
Facts, Proposed Acceptance of Findmgs, ‘and Wawer and Conserit Order. : <

The Agreed Statefnent of Facts and Propp}
are made for the sole purpose of resolving
and for that purpose only. Such agreed_ sth
findings cannot be used in any other procee

d Acceptance of Fmdrngs contained herein
omplaint being considered by the Councli
ent of facts @nd proposed acceptance of
g of any kind. '

Sessica S. Gossen, Legal Counse! Allan Chai'les Browne

Real Estate Council of British Columbia

As toParts A, C, D, E, 1, ) and K (proposed penalty,
Agreed Statement of Facts, Proposed Acceptance _

As'to Part § only (Agreed Statement - of ndings and Weiver}

of Facts)

\c" day of 3 \Jut. . y 2Q17

Da

Dated )D day of /}j/w&/ , 2017

LS

Allan Charles Browne on behaif of Horneiife
G[enayre Realty Ltd.

Asto Parts B, C, E, F, G, H l J and K (proposed :
penalty, Agreed Statement ' of Facts, Proposed :
Acceptance of Findings and Warver) :

Dated f) _day of Sgej ,2~017





